

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
 CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
 TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.562 OF 2013

ANITA .....PETITIONER

VERSUS

SANJIV KUMAR BAKSHI @ SONU .....RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Notice was issued to the respondent. Despite being served, he has not entered appearance. He was not even present on the last date of hearing i.e. 28.02.2014.

In the above view of the matter, we are satisfied that the respondent does not want to contest the prayer made in the instant petition.

Accordingly the instant petition is allowed. The Divorce Case bearing O.S.No.133 of 2012 titled Sanjiv Kumar Bakshi @ Sonu vs. Smt.Anita, pending in the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Haridwar, Uttarakhand is transferred to the Court of District Judge, Ambala, Haryana for disposal in accordance with law.

.....J.  
 (JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR)

.....J.  
 (M.Y. EQBAL)

NEW DELHI;  
 MARCH 24, 2014.

ITEM NO.48 COURT NO.14 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 562 OF 2013

ANITA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJIV KUMAR BAKSHI @ SONU Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 24/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Karmendra Singh, Adv.  
 Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The instant petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Satish K.Yadav)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Assistant Registrar

( Signed order is placed on the file )